
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIII - NO. 13
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BEACH, Arthur Catherine Wells (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

CAIRNS, Doris Bly Denton H. Cairns Donald Schurman
Wilmot Valley Marion J. Burrows (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

CAMPBELL-MINNS, Philomena George William Minns (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
  (Phyllis) Patricia (Totten)             17 West Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

FRASER, Eric John John Clay Fraser (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Grand Tracadie BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
and Northport Charlottetown
Prince Co., PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

MacDONALD, Floyd H. Yvonne MacDonald (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
St. Catherines PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
(Formerly of Petawawa, ON)
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*



264 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Orilla Mae James Willard Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown   MacDonald (EX.)  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

MacKINNON, Leith Elwin Grace MacKinnon (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Cornwall PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

PETERS, Alice C. Kenneth J. Peters Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Eileen M. Bishop (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

PICKETTS, Duncan Cairns Linda Grace Jenkins Ramsay & Clark
Kelvin Grove Carl Duncan Picketts (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

ROBBINS, Charles Alvin Spurgeon Alvin Robbins (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

ROSSITER, Eileen G. Philip E. Rossiter (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

THIBAULT, Claudette Nathalie Thibault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
St-Roch-des-Aulnaies 82 Summer Street
Quebec Summerside, PE
March 31st, 2007 (13-26)*

HUBBS, Freda David Hubbs Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Milton Wayne Hubbs (EX.) PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 265

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LAVERS, Margaret Raymond Lavers McInnes Cooper
Montague Judy Landrigan (EX.) BDC Place
(Formerly of Albion, Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
 Montague RR#2) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)
  
DUNN, Thomas Victor Lorraine Praught (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Sturgeon PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

MacKINNON, Lea Hammond Harold D. MacKinnon Robert R. MacArthur
Winsloe Freda L. MacKinnon (AD.) PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

MacNEILL, Elliott MacLaren Vera Dewar (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 24th, 2007 (12-25)

ELLIOTT, Margaret Rose Helen Arsenault (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

GENGE, Joan Nina Beaton Joanne Marie Dell Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Kathy Lynn Tuck (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

KOENIG, Raymond C. (Jr.) Peter J. Leveroni (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Boston, Suffolk Co. 14 Great George Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

MURCHISON, Mary Catherine Walter A. McEwen McLellan Brennan
Victoria Myrna McEwen (EX.) PO Box 35
British Columbia Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)



266 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

O’CONNOR, Francis Leonard Urban Laughlin J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Kildare Capes Mary Laughlin (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

RATTRAY, Ada Olman Mellick (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown1 38 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

SHARPE, Percy E. Eric Cornish (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
West Devon PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

STEVENS, Nellie Ann Marie WatsonAllen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Grimsby Robert Norman Stevens (EX.) PO Box 238
Ontario Souris, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

STEWART, Lea Donald Donald Stewart (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Rosebank PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

PETERS, John (Jackie) Joseph Patricia Ann Glover (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Charlottetown PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

SMITH, Mary Ellen Patricia (Gaudet) O’Shea (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 17th, 2007 (11-24)

ALLAN, Margaret Louise Gerald Russell Allan (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stanhope BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 10th, 2007 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

ANDERSON, M. Keir Eric Bowlan (EX.) Crane & Hornby
Charlottetown 20 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 267

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

BOWMAN, Albert I. Mary C. Anderson Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Dorothy B. Hughes PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Sylvia A. Turner (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

HOOPER, Charles Garth Matheson David Hooper McInnes Cooper
North Milton Robert Hooper (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#10 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

SMITH, Patrick V. Marion K. Smith (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Billerica PO Box 1453
County of Middlesex Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

YEO, Wendell William Grace Yeo (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Southwest Lot 16 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

COFFEY, Mary Joyce Harold Leo Coffey (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Arlington PO Box 485
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

WILKIE, Paul Sterling Constance A. Wilkie (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 10th, 2007 (10-23)

BAKER, Joyce Granville Clifford Forbes Baker (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

LABRANCHE, Joseph Placide Jacqueline Lewis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Armand PO Box 486
Kensington Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)



268 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacPHAIL, Mary Elizabeth Alan H. Walker Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Mary C. Rogerson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

WYAND, Irene Dorothy Walter Wyand Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Gwen Wyand (EX.) PO Box 486
(formerly of Cavendish) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 3rd, 2007 (09-22)

BRAZIL, James William Elliott, Linda Brazil (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
  also known as Elliott J. W. Brazil PO Box 516
Stratford Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

MacLEAN, Alda Eileen Walter MacLean (EX.) Donald Schurman
Springbrook 155A Arcona Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

MYERS, Colin Alvin Alma Jenkins McInnes Cooper
Hazelbrook Hazel Pippy (EX.) BDC Place
Charlottetown RR#1 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

PERRY, George Joseph Amy Graham (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Edwards PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

BELL, Clayton James Jerry Bell (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Abney PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 24th, 2007 (08-21)

DIXON, Vance Bulman Eric R. Dixon McLellan Brennan
Albany RR#2 Carl H. Dixon (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 269

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KING, Sadie Elizabeth Sheila Bullock (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MacDONALD, John Wilfred Judith Ann MacDonald Judith Ann MacDonald
Stratford Benjamin B. Taylor (EX.) 45 Earl Drive
Queens Co., PE Stratford, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MacNEILL, Lloyd Charles Sandra Crabbe Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Eldon Acorn (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Shirley Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

McQUAID, Mary C. Mary Elizabeth MacMillan McInnes Cooper
Stratford James Michael McQuaid (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 17th, 2007 (07-20) Charlottetown, PE

READ, David Richard Elizabeth (Betty) Mae Read (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown     PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE     Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

VANDERKAAY, Gerrit Jan Manna Maria Sentner Manna Maria Sentner
Alexandra Hannie Gerrit 1610 Pownal Road
Queens Co., PE   VanderKaay (EX.) Alexandra, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

VINCENT, Muriel Helena Shirley Fillmore (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
O’Leary PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

FARRELL, Terrance B. Gregory Farrell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Marys Road Richard Farrell (AD.) PO Box 522
Sturgeon Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)



270 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HUGHES, Owen Everett Michael A. Farmer, QC (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Scotchford PO Box 552
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Erskine Charlene Costain Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Elmsdale Vicky Gallant (AD.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

PETERS, Mary Doris Doris Smith (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Charlottetown PO Box 300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

ARSENAULT, Leona Mary Judith Collicutt (also known as Lyle & McCabe
Summerside     Judy Collicutt and Judie PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Collicutt) Summerside, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Gary W. Arsenault (EX.)

BOLGER, Arlene Edith (also Shannon Gallant Lyle & McCabe
  known as Arlene Edith Agnes Shelley Gaudet (EX.) PO Box 300
  Gaudet) Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

DYKEMAN, Chalmers Wayne Judith Elizabeth Killorn Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Joanne Margaret Paquet PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Susan Lynn Gould (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 17th, 2007 (07-20)

MATTHEWS, Lloyd George Dale Dennis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

MEEK, Eleanor Joyce Douglas H. Meek (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 271

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PETERS, John Eric (also known Suzanne Danielle Peters (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
  as Jean “Eric” T. Peters) 105 Kent Street
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 10th, 2007 (06-19)

GALLANT, Antoine Dorisse Brian Gallant (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 10th, 2007 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

HASLAM, Blanche Nina Vivian Blanche Clark (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Kensington PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

JACKSON, George H. Ethel MacKenzie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

MacGUIGAN, James O. J. David MacGuigan Cox & Palmer
Toronto R. Janice Heisey PO Box 486
Ontario Karen M. MacGuigan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Blair Grant A. Debra A. Ramsay (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

ARSENAULT, Hilda Charlotte Emily Charlotte Durant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

MOASE, Grace Maria Grant Moase Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Leta MacLean (AD.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)

RAMSAY, Grace Lilly John Edward Dalton (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)



272 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CAMERON, Charles Cleyon Colleen Davis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GREENAN, Gerald John Rita White (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Freetown 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacKINNON, Peter Alice MacKinnon (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Goose River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

McASSEY, Cecil Alleyne Lawrence Coffin Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Leonard McAssey (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacCALLUM, Rosella Marie Compton (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacLEAN, Sheila Marie Patricia Sands (AD.) Michele M. Murphy, QC Law Office
Tracadie Cross 75 Fitzroy Street, Suite 301
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GOTELL, Kimball Nathan Elizabeth Gotell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

LLEWELLYN, Garry Roxanne Llewellyn (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

BEER, John E. H. Hazel Beer Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River Doreen Pound (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 273

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KELLY, Beverly Ann (Anne) Lisa Geldert (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-17)

McLENNAN, Hugh Hilda Jean McLennan Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Vancouver Neil Stewart McLennan PO Box 2140
British Columbia John Church (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

SHAMA, Norman Arthur Shama (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

AYLWARD, Leonard Joey Aylward (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 6th, 2007 (01-14)

BABINEAU, Marie Elaine Edouard Babineau (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BOVYER, Barbara Lena Diana Robbins Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Gary Robbins (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

COLLINGS, Irene June Cheryl Collings (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

ETTINGER, Jeannine Kerry Thomas Birt & McNeill
  Denise Bernard   Ettinger (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Oyster Bed Bridge Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUESTIS, Kenneth Wayne Eldon Huestis (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)



274 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HUGHES, John Augustine Mary Anita Hughes (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Peakes BDC Place
Mount Stewart RR#5 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacINTYRE, Isabelle E. Kevin Green (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Souris PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MAYHEW, Clair Alfred Larry Clair Mayhew Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Donald Brian PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE   Mayhew (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MILLS, Phoebe Ruby Shirley White (EX.) Patterson Palmer
St. John’s, NL 82 Summer Street
December 30th, 2006 (52-13) Summerside, PE

MIODOWSKI, Stanislaw John Miodowski (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
New Perth PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

NOYE, Marion Darlene H. Milligan David R. Hammond, QC
Pickering Bruce D. Noye (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

REEVES, Beatrice Ross Susan Jane Smith Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Ronald F. Reeves (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

STRONGMAN, Inez Elizabeth Ida Strongman Ramsay & Clark
Port Hill   Filmore (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HARMAN, John (Jack) Doreen Harman (AD.) Campbell Lea
  Douglas Powell PO Box 429
Alexandra Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 275

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HENDERSON, William E. Billie M. West Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John E. Henderson (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUME, James Stewart Mark Hume (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Whim Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Chester N. Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Phyllis Amy Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacDONALD, John Allan Victor Lorne McKenna (AD.) Campbell Lea
Blooming Point PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacLEOD, Neil Samuel Aben MacLeod (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Creemore PO Box 485
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)



276 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 20 March 2007.

EC2007-165

ELECTION ACT
APPOINTMENT OF RETURNING OFFICERS

Pursuant to subsection 9(1) of the Election Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-1.1 Council made the following
appointments:

No. Electoral District Returning Officer

1. Souris-Elmira Michael Clinton
Souris

2. Georgetown-St. Peters Ronald MacDonald
Cardigan

3. Montague-Kilmuir William Rourke
Montague

4. Belfast-Murray River Shirley Allen
Murray River

5. Vernon River-Stratford Mary Curran
Alberry Plains

6. Stratford-Kinlock Alma Birt
Stratford

7. Morell-Mermaid Vince Murnaghan
Tarantum

8. Tracadie-Hillsborough Park Ethan Garrett
Charlottetown

9. York-Oyster Bed Earle Arsenault
Charlottetown

10. Charlottetown-Sherwood Susan MacInnis
Charlottetown

11. Charlottetown-Parkdale Jacqueline Hogan
Charlottetown

12. Charlottetown-Victoria Park Amy Doyle
Charlottetown

13. Charlottetown-Brighton Bob Anderson
Charlottetown

14. Charlottetown-Lewis Point Donna Gorveatt
Charlottetown



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 277

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

15. West Royalty-Springvale Debbie Good
Charlottetown

16. Cornwall-Meadowbank Judy Richard
Cornwall

17. Kellys Cross-Cumberland Jessie McCrady
Clyde River

18. Rustico-Emerald Ann MacLean
Millvale

19. Borden-Kinkora Clara Lockhart
Bedeque

20. Kensington-Malpeque Debby Sudsbury
Kensington

21. Summerside-Wilmot Gary Simpson
Summerside

22. Summerside-St. Eleanors Sheila Kenny
Summerside

23. Tyne Valley-Linkletter Marion McNeill
Wellington Centre

24. Evangeline-Miscouche Judy Gallant
Miscouche

25. O’Leary-Inverness Margie MacWilliams
Springfield West

26. Alberton-Roseville Jean E. Meggison
Brooklyn

27. Tignish-Palmer Road Helen McKenna
St. Louis

This Order-in-Council comes into force upon the passing of an Order of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council fixing the date of the issue of the Writ and ordinary polling day of the next General Election.

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

13



278 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EPPEI 07-04
 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER: EPPEI 07-04
EFFECTIVE: March 25, 2007
ISSUED: March 21, 2007

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Regulations and the Natural Products
Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the
following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
 
Application 1.  This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices Amended 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b)
and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

Ex Large                $1.60
Large $1.60
Medium $1.48
Small $1.00

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

Extra Large $2.19
Large $2.16
Medium $2.04
Small $1.56 

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

Extra Large $2.06
Large $2.03
Medium $1.91 
Small $1.43

Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 25th day of March, 2007.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 21st day of March, 2007.

Leith Murray, Chairman
   Donald Drake, Secretary

13



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 279

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island
Government House

Honourary Staff Appointments

The Lieutenant Governor of Prince Edward Island, the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, makes the
following appointment of Honourary Staff in her household, effective March 23, 2007.

1. As Deputy Chief Aide-de-Camp (Canadian Forces)

M. Glenn Moriarity, CD
Lieutenant Colonel, Canadian Forces (Primary Reserve)
[Prince Edward Island Regiment]

Dated at Charlottetown
this 23rd day of March, 2007

13



280 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: BIO SPA DISTRIBUTING
Owner: Sharon Lynn Quann
Registration Date: March 26, 2007
 
Name: GRANDMA'S TIMELY

TREASURES
Owner: Annette  Wood
Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: THE VIDEO PLACE
Owner: Roger  Simmons
Registration Date: March 23, 2007
 
Name: TITAN HOMES, BUILDERS &

RENOVATORS
Owner: Scott  Smith

William  Jones
Registration Date: March 20, 2007
 
Name: TOUCHDOWN TAXES
Owner: Thomas  Dean
Registration Date: March 23, 2007
13 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100860 P.E.I. INC.

75 Griffin Avenue
Alberton PE C0B 1B0

Incorporation Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: 100866 P.E.I. INC.

119 Kent Street, Suite 620
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3

Incorporation Date: March 23, 2007

Name: BRIT TECHNOLOGIES INC.
306 Royalty Road
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Incorporation Date: March 26, 2007

Name: TOUCHDOWN TAXES LTD.
1196 Port Hill Station Road
Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0

Incorporation Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: WORKPLACE LEARNING PEI INC.

40 Enman Crescent
P.O. Box 3254
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W5

Incorporation Date: March 23, 2007
13 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ADI INTERNATIONAL (P.E.I.) INC.
Purpose To amend the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: BEN LIVINGSTON AND SONS

LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: DR. KELLY D. BOWES INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 23, 2007
13 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: MCLARENS CANADA
Owner: PONTON COLESHILL EDWARDS

& ASSOCIATES INSURANCE
ADJUSTERS LIMITED
5915 Airport Road, 300
Mississauga, ON L4V 1T1

Registration Date: March 20, 2007



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 281

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ARBONNE INTERNATIONAL
DISTRIBUTION

Owner: ARBONNE INTERNATIONAL
DISTRIBUTION, INC.
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19808

Registration Date: March 20, 2007
 
Name: PIECEOFPEI
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: BUYAPEIPLOT
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: BUYPEIPLOTS
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: VIDEO PLACE
Owner: LIONHEART HOLDINGS LTD.

622 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4H7

Registration Date: March 23, 2007
 
Name: PLOTSFORSALE
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: PEIPLOTSFORSALE
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: PEIBYTHEFOOT
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: PEIPLOTS
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007

Name: PIECEOFPARADISE
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: PIECEOFPEIPARADISE
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: OWNAPIECEOFPEI
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: BUYAPIECEOFPEI
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: PARTOFPEI
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: PEIFORSALE
Owner: 100841 P.E.I. INC.

47 Century Court
Summerside, PE C1N 6N5

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: BIO SPA DISTRIBUTING
Owner: MYSTICAL TOUCH

THERAPEUTICS INC.
337 Central Street
Summerside, PE C1N 3N2

Registration Date: March 26, 2007
 
Name: BOOTLEGGERS BALL
Owner: Angela J. Bird

37 Parent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R3

Registration Date: March 26, 2007
 



282 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CAMPBELL LEA
Owner: Paul D. Michael

23 Carriage Lane
Stratford, PE C1A 9B7

Owner: M. Jane  Ralling
115 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3K7

Owner: Kenneth  L. Godfrey
32 Lewis Cescent
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M3

Owner: Karolyn M.  Godfrey
40 Stratford Road
Stratford, PE C1A 7B7

Owner: Robert  Tocchet
7 Crestwood Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3H2

Owner: Laura A. Nicholson
P.O. Box 25
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K2

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: DUNES TO SEA
Owner: Scott  Laing

600 des Chenes 
Beloeil, PQ J3G 2H9

Owner: Julie  Lemieux
600 des Chenes
Beloeil, PQ J3G 2H9

Registration Date: March 21, 2007
 
Name: E.C. VIDEO
Owner: George J. V.  Weatherby

75 Kensington Road, Suite 7
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J1

Registration Date: March 27, 2007
 
Name: EDWARDS SEAFOOD
Owner: Edward  Guergis

214 Fitzroy Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1H7

Registration Date: March 22, 2007
 
Name: GLADSTONE CONSULTING
Owner: Brady H. Muller

Box 1682
Charlottetown PE C1A 7N4

Registration Date: March 23, 2007
 
Name: ISLAND LIFE FESTIVAL
Owner: John  Atkins

R R # 1, Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date: March 23, 2007
 

Name: J. K. HOLDINGS
Owner: Arthur  Jay

R R # 5, Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date: March 21, 2007
 
Name: PEI GROCERY
Owner: Kyle  Seaman

3694 Brackley Pt. Road
R R # 9, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: March 20, 2007
 
Name: RED SAND JEWELRY
Owner: Barbara  Nymark

29 Main St., Box 71
Victoria-By-The-Sea, PE C0A 2G0

Registration Date: March 23, 2007
 
Name: SEASHORE COTTAGE
Owner: David  McHugh

P.O. Box 490
Rapids City, IL 61278

Owner: Karin  McHugh
P.O. Box 490
Rapids City, IL 61278

Registration Date: March 26, 2007
 
Name: THE PINES BED & BREAKFAST
Owner: Frank W. Laity

31 Riverside Drive
Box 1606, Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Owner: Janice E. Martin
31 Riverside Drive
Box 1606, Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 26, 2007
 
Name: TITAN HOMES BUILDERS AND

RENOVATORS
Owner: Scott  Smith

8 Kenlea Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6V4

Registration Date: March 20, 2007
 
Name: TOP NOTCH CHARTERS
Owner: Mark  Jenkins

6 Starling Cres.
Stratford, PE C1B 2E6

Registration Date: March 23, 2007
 
Name: TOTAL COTTAGE CARE
Owner: Brian  Cole

434 MacIntyre Road
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 23, 2007
13 



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 283

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CORRECTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1998, Cap. P-1 s. 52 and s. 54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the
business name ITT RESIDENTIAL &
COMMERCIAL WATER which appeared in
the Royal Gazette, dated March 24, 2007, gave
an incorrect owner’s name.  The correct owner’s
name is ITT Industries of Canada L.P.

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the
business name ITT R & C W which appeared in
the Royal Gazette, dated March 24, 2007, gave
an incorrect owner’s name.  The correct owner’s
name is ITT Industries of Canada L.P.
13

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING OF TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that STERLING INGS of
China Point, in Queens County, Province of
Prince Edward Island claims to be the absolute
owner, in fee simple of the land herein described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application has
been made to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island on behalf of Sterling
Ings to have the title judicially investigated and
the validity thereof ascertained and declared to
the lands and premises described as follows:

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying
and being on Township No. 50 in Queen’s
County, in Prince Edward Island, bounded
as follows: 

Bounded on the North by a tract of fifty-
eight and one-half acres of land conveyed
by the Commissioner of Public Lands to A.
Frederick Nelson, on the West and South
by Nelson Creek and on the East by Vernon
River, saving and reserving thereout the
Public Road Crossing the said land.  

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of the same with the
Deputy-Registrar of the Supreme Court of Prince
Edward Island at 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island on or before the 30th day of April,  2007.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Sterling

Ings is filed on or before the 30th day of April,
2007 a certificate of title certifying that Sterling
Ings is the owner of the said lands may be
granted pursuant to the provisions of the
Quieting of Titles Act. 

Dated at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this 27th day
of March, 2007.

CARR, STEVENSON & MacKAY
Barristers & Solicitors

50 Water Street
P O Box 522, Charlottetown PE  C1A 7L1

ATTN: Michael A. Farmer, Q.C.
Solicitor for Sterling Ings

13

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that CLIFFORD BERNARD
and JULIA BERNARD, both of Tignish, Prince
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, and
claims to be the absolute owner in fee simple of
the lands hereinafter described.

AND TAKE NOTICE that an Application has
been made in the Supreme Court of Prince
Edward Island by Clifford Bernard and Julia
Bernard to have the title judicially investigated
and the validity thereof ascertained and declared
to the lands and premises described as follows:

ALL THAT: piece or parcel of land situate lying
and being in Norway, Lot One, in Prince County,
being shown and delineated on a Plan of Survey
entitled “Plan showing property of Clifford
Bernard and Julia Bernard”, said plan having
been prepared by G.I.S. Innovations Ltd. on
December 11, 2006, as drawing number G-06-
101. The aforesaid parcel being more particularly
bound and described as follows:

COMMENCING: at a point on the northeasterly
margin of the Provincial Highway commonly
known and hereinafter referred to as the Phee
Shore Road, the aforesaid point being marked by
steel survey marker 16, having co-ordinates E
240087.93 and N 615090.33;

THENCE: in a northwesterly direction, following
along the northerly margin of the Phee Shore
Road, on an azimuth of 302 degrees 09' 28", a
distance of one hundred and thirty two point zero



284 ROYAL GAZETTE March 31, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

zero (132.00') feet to steel survey marker 17,
having co-ordinates E 239976.18 and N
615160.58;

THENCE: in a northeasterly direction, following
along an azimuth of 27 degrees 40’50", a
distance of two hundred eighty nine point five
five (289.55') to steel survey marker 18, having
co-ordinates E 240110.69 and N 615416.99;

THENCE: in a southeasterly direction, following
along an azimuth of 124 degrees 15' 46", a
distance of one hundred and thirty-two (132')
feet to steel survey marker 15, having co-
ordinates E 240219.78 and N 615342.68;

THENCE: in a southwesterly direction, following
along an azimuth of 207 degrees 35' 12", a
distance of two hundred eighty four point seven
two (284.72') feet to steel survey marker 16,
situate on the aforesaid northeastern margin of
the Phee Shore Road, being the point or place of
commencement.

The aforesaid parcel CONTAINING
approximately 0.87

Also described as follows:

ALL THAT parcel of land situate, lying and
being on Lot 1, bounded and described as
follows:  

COMMENCING at a point on the east side of the
Phee Shore Road where the same is intersected
by the southern boundary of lands herebefore
conveyed to Myrick & MacIntosh Ltd;

THENCE easterly along Myrick & MacIntosh
Ltd.’s southern boundary for the distance of five
(5) chains to the western boundary of land of
Lorne McCue;

THENCE southerly along the western boundary
of lands of Lorne McCue for the distance of two
(2) chains;

THENCE westerly for the distance of five (5)
chains or to the east side of the Phee Shore Road
aforesaid;

THENCE northwardly for the distance of two (2)
chains along the east side of the Phee Shore
Road to the point or place of commencement. 

Any person claiming adverse title or interest
of the said lands is to file notice of the same with
the Supreme Court in the Law Courts Building,
108 Central Street, Summerside, Prince County,
aforesaid on or before the 25th day of April,
2007.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Clifford
Bernard and Julia Bernard is filed on or before
the 25th day of April, 2007, a Certificate that
Clifford Bernard and Julia Bernard are the legal
and beneficial owners in fee simple of the lands
may be granted pursuant to the provisions of the
Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2.

Dated at Summerside, Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 26th day
of March, 2007.

SGD. JOHN W. MAYNARD   
JOHN W. MAYNARD

KEY, McKNIGHT & MAYNARD
Solicitor for  Clifford & Julia Bernard

whose address for service is:
P.O. Box 177, 446 Main Street

O’Leary, PE  C0B 1V0
13

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
March 31, 2007

ESTATE NOTICES

Executors’ Notices
Beach, Arthur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Cairns, Doris Bly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Campbell-Minns, Philomena (Phyllis) 
  Patricia (Totten) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
Fraser, Eric John . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
MacDonald, Floyd H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263
MacDonald, Orilla Mae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
MacKinnon, Leith Elwin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Peters, Alice C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Picketts, Duncan Cairns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Robbins, Charles Alvin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Rossiter, Eileen G. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264
Thibault, Claudette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
100860 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280
100866 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280
Brit Technologies Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280



March 31, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 285

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Touchdown Taxes Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280
Workplace Learning PEI Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 280

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
ADI International (P.E.I.) Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 280
Ben Livingston and Sons Limited . . . . . . . 280
Dr. Kelly D. Bowes Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Bio Spa Distributing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280
Gramdma’s Timely Treasures . . . . . . . . . . 280
Video Place, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280
Titan Homes, Builders & Renovators . . . . 280
Touchdown Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280

Registrations
Arbonne International Distribution . . . . . . 281
Bio Spa Distributing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Bootleggers Ball . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Buyapeiplot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Buyapieceofpei . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Buypeiplots . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Campbell Lea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Dunes to Sea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
E.C. Video . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Edwards Seafood . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Gladstone Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Island Life Festival . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
J.K. Holdings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
McLarens Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 280
Ownapieceofpei . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Partofpei . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
PEI Grocery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Peibythefoot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Peiforsale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Peiplots . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Peiplotsforsale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Pieceofparadise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281

Pieceofpei . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Pieceofpeiparadise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Pines Bed & Breakfast, The . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Plotsforsale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281
Red Sand Jewelry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Seashore Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Titan Homes Builders and Renovators . . . 282
Top Notch Charters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Total Cottage Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282
Video Place . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 281

Registrations – Correction
ITT Residential & Commercial Water . . . 283

APPOINTMENTS

Election Act
  Returning Officers
    20 March 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276

BOARD ORDERS

Natural Products Marketing Act
  Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
    Price Determination Order - Amendment
      EPPEI 07-04 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 278

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Government House
  Honourary Staff Appointments
    Deputy Chief Aide-de-Camp (Canadian
    Forces)
      Moriarity, M. Glenn, CD . . . . . . . . . . . 279

Quieting Titles Act
  Property of
    Bernard, Clifford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 283
    Bernard, Julia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 283
    Sterling Ings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 283

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2007-165 ELECTION ACT
	EPPEI 07-04 EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	Prince Edward Island Government House
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION
	NOTICE UNDER THE QUIETING OF TITLES ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

